RESOLUTION

€.

A RESOLUTION CREATING A CENSUS 2020 COMPLETE COUNT OMMITTEE TO PLAN AND CONDUCT LOCAL EDUCATIONAL INITIATEES, PUBLICITY AND PROMOTIONAL ACTIVITIES TO INCREASE Z COMMUNITY AWARENESS AND PARTICIPATION IN CENSUS 2020.

WHEREAS: April 1, 2020 is Census Day for the United States of America pursuant to Article 1, Section 2 of the U. S. Constitution; and

WHEREAS: An accurate census is essential for the allocation of representatives with the legislative bodies of the U.S. House of Representatives, the Texas State Legislature and within the Upshur County voting districts; and

WHEREAS: Correct apportionment of Federal dollars for health, education, transportation, child and elder care, emergency preparation and response, public and social support programs of all kinds depends on complete and accurate age, population and other ethnic and demographic information gathered every ten years; and

WHEREAS: Accurate census information is critical to planning for further growth, development and social needs of Upshur County, Texas; and

WHEREAS: Upshur County is a growing county, demonstrating the need for accurate census, and

WHEREAS: The 2020 census promises to be the easiest to respond to in our nation's history because you will be able to fill out the census online on the Census web site or by calling in and responding over the phone. Residents will still be able to fill out a paper form or give answers to an enumerator. However, those methods are less preferred and if you answer the Census early, there will not be an enumerator come to your door.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF UPSHUR COUNTY: That the Commissioners Court of Upshur County encourages all citizens, local governments, and community organizations to actively participate in "Census 2020 Complete Count".

Adopted by the Commissioner's Court of Upshur County on this 16th day of September, 2019.

Todd Tefteller, Upshur County Judge

Paula Gentry, Commissioner, Pct. 1 Pet.-3

Dustin Nicholson, Commissioner, Pct. 2 4

Frank Berka, Commissioner

Jay Miller, Commissioner, Pct.

Attest:

Upshur County Clerk

2019 SEP UPSł σ DEPU an 10: t